

Nos. 23-726 & 23-727

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MIKE MOYLE, SPEAKER OF THE IDAHO HOUSE OF
REPRESENTATIVES, ET AL., *Petitioners*,

v.

UNITED STATES, *Respondent*.

STATE OF IDAHO, *Petitioner*,

v.

UNITED STATES, *Respondent*.

On Writs of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE PUBLIC CITIZEN
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

NANDAN M. JOSHI
Counsel of Record
ALLISON M. ZIEVE
SCOTT L. NELSON
PUBLIC CITIZEN
LITIGATION GROUP
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000
njoshi@citizen.org

March 2024

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE 1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2
ARGUMENT 5
 I. EMTALA preempts state laws that restrict
 hospitals from providing treatment that is
 required to stabilize an emergency medical
 condition. 5
 II. The Supremacy Clause does not exclude laws
 enacted pursuant to Congress’s spending
 power. 13
CONCLUSION..... 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Agency for International Development v. Alliance for Open Society International, Inc.</i> , 570 U.S. 205 (2013)	17
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Center, Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 320 (2015)	14
<i>Bennett v. Arkansas</i> , 485 U.S. 395 (1988)	15, 16, 21
<i>Biden v. Missouri</i> , 595 U.S. 87 (2022)	17
<i>Chapman v. Houston Welfare Rights Organization</i> , 441 U.S. 600 (1979)	15
<i>Cummings v. Premier Rehab Keller, P.L.L.C.</i> , 596 U.S. 212 (2022)	16, 19
<i>Davis v. Monroe County Board of Education</i> , 526 U.S. 629 (1999)	17
<i>Engine Manufacturer's Ass'n v. South Coast Air Quality Management District</i> , 541 U.S. 246 (2004)	8
<i>Flemming v. Nestor</i> , 363 U.S. 603 (1960)	15
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 1 (1824)	17, 20
<i>Golden State Transit Corp. v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 493 U.S. 103 (1989)	14

<i>Haaland v. Brackeen</i> , 599 U.S. 255 (2023)	17
<i>Harris v. McRae</i> , 448 U.S. 297 (1980)	9
<i>Helvering v. Davis</i> , 301 U.S. 619 (1937)	15
<i>Hospital Corp. of Marion City v. Talevski</i> , 599 U.S. 166 (2023)	17, 19
<i>Lawrence County v. Lead-Deadwood School District No. 40-1</i> , 469 U.S. 256 (1985)	16
<i>Maine v. Thiboutot</i> , 448 U.S. 1 (1980)	19
<i>Medicaid & Medicare Advantage Products Ass'n of Puerto Rico, Inc. v. Emanuelli Hernández</i> , 58 F.4th 5 (1st Cir. 2023)	19
<i>Murphy v. NCAA</i> , 584 U.S. 453 (2018)	5, 11, 14
<i>Mutual Pharmaceutical Co. v. Bartlett</i> , 570 U.S. 472 (2013)	18
<i>Pennhurst State School & Hospital v. Halderman</i> , 451 U.S. 1 (1981)	18
<i>Rose v. Arkansas State Police</i> , 479 U.S. 1 (1986)	16
<i>Sossamon v. Texas</i> , 563 U.S. 277 (2011)	17
<i>South Dakota v. Dole</i> , 483 U.S. 203 (1987)	20

<i>Students for Fair Admissions, Inc. v. President & Fellows of Harvard College,</i> 600 U.S. 181 (2023)	17
<i>Utility Air Regulatory Group v. EPA,</i> 573 U.S. 302 (2014)	13
<i>West Virginia v. EPA,</i> 597 U.S. 697 (2022)	13
<i>Wilder v. Virginia Hospital Ass’n,</i> 496 U.S. 498 (1990)	7

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. art. I, § 7, cl. 2.....	15
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8	15
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 1.....	14
U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2.....	14, 15

Statutes

31 U.S.C. § 6902(a)	16
42 U.S.C. § 1395cc(b)(2)	1
42 U.S.C. § 1395dd(a)	6, 7
42 U.S.C. § 1395dd(b)	6, 7
42 U.S.C. § 1395dd(b)(1)(A)	2, 5, 8, 11, 12
42 U.S.C. § 1395dd(c).....	6
42 U.S.C. § 1395dd(d)	1
42 U.S.C. § 1395dd(d)(1)(A).....	7
42 U.S.C. § 1395dd(d)(1)(B).....	7
42 U.S.C. § 1395dd(d)(2).....	12

42 U.S.C. § 1395dd(d)(2)(A)	7
42 U.S.C. § 1395dd(d)(2)(B)	7
42 U.S.C. § 1395dd(e)(1)	8
42 U.S.C. § 1395dd(e)(1)(A)(i)	13
42 U.S.C. § 1395dd(e)(3)(A)	8
42 U.S.C. § 1395dd(f)	7, 12, 13
42 U.S.C. § 1395i-3(c)(3)(E)	12
42 U.S.C. § 1395i-5(b)(5)(A)(ii)	12
42 U.S.C. § 1395w-24(g)	19
42 U.S.C. § 1395w-26(b)(3)	20
42 U.S.C. § 1395w-112(g)	19
42 U.S.C. § 1395x(aa)(5)(A)	12
42 U.S.C. § 1396u-2(e)(1)(A)(i)	10
42 U.S.C. § 1396u-2(e)(1)(B)	10
42 U.S.C. § 1983	7, 19
42 U.S.C. § 18021(a)(1)(B)	10
42 U.S.C. § 18022	10
42 U.S.C. § 18023(a)(1)	11
42 U.S.C. § 18023(d)	11
42 U.S.C. § 18031(d)(2)	10
Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2023, Pub. L. No. 117-328, div. H, tit. V, 136 Stat. 4459 (2022)	10
§ 506(a), 136 Stat. 4908	10
§ 507(a)(2), 136 Stat. 4908	10
Idaho Code § 18-604(1)(b)	11

Idaho Code § 18-604(1)(c) 11
Idaho Code § 18-622(2)(a)(i) 9, 11

Regulations

42 C.F.R. pt. 482 19

Other Authorities

Black’s Law Dictionary (6th ed. 1990) 9
Merriam-Webster: Dictionary, <https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/treatment#medicalDictionary> 9
The American Heritage Dictionary of the English Language (1981) 9
